Liabilities held for sale   (3)   —   45.4   —
Other current liabilities   220.6   244.8   315.4

Total current liabilities   449.1   667.2   468.6
Long-term debt   1,026.1   687.4   791.8
Other liabilities   224.9   222.0   232.0

Total liabilities   1,700.1   1,576.6   1,492.4
Shareholders’ equity   464.2   678.6   559.8

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $ 2,164.3   $ 2,255.2   $ 2,052.2

7

THE SCOTTS MIRACLE-GRO COMPANY
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Disclosure Items for the Three

Months Ended December 31, 2011 and January 1, 2011
(in millions, except per common share data)

(Unaudited)
Note: See Note 4 to the Accompanying Footnotes on Page 9

  Three Months Ended December 31, 2011   Three Months Ended January 1, 2011

As

Reported

Product
Registration and
Recall Matters

Impairment,
Restructuring and

Other Charges   Adjusted  As Reported

Product
Registration and
Recall Matters

Impairment,
Restructuring and

Other Charges   Adjusted
Net sales  $ 211.2   $ —   $ —   $ 211.2   $ 230.2   $ —   $ —   $ 230.2
Cost of sales   186.4   —   —   186.4   180.3   —   —   180.3
Cost of sales—product registration

and recall matters   —   —   —   —   0.8   0.8   —   —

Gross profit   24.8   —   —   24.8   49.1   (0.8)   —   49.9
% of sales   11.7%   11.7%   21.3%   21.7%
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   123.0   —   —   123.0   143.2   —   —   143.2
Impairment, restructuring and

other charges   2.6   —   2.6   —   —   —   —   —
Product registration and recall

matters   0.3   0.3   —   —   0.9   0.9   —   —
Other income, net   (0.9)   —   —   (0.9)   (0.5)   —   —   (0.5)

Loss from operations   (100.2)   (0.3)   (2.6)   (97.3)   (94.5)   (1.7)   —   (92.8)
% of sales   -47.4%   -46.1%   -41.1%   -40.3%
Interest expense   15.3   —   —   15.3   9.5   —   —   9.5

Loss from continuing operations
before income taxes   (115.5)   (0.3)   (2.6)   (112.6)   (104.0)   (1.7)   —   (102.3)

Income tax benefit from continuing
operations   (41.6)   (0.1)   (1.0)   (40.5)   (37.3)   (0.6)   —   (36.7)

Loss from continuing operations  $ (73.9)  $ (0.2)  $ (1.6)  $ (72.1)  $ (66.7)  $ (1.1)  $ —   $ (65.6)

Basic loss per share from
continuing operations  $ (1.21)  $ —   $ (0.03)  $ (1.18)  $ (1.00)  $ (0.01)  $ —   $ (0.99)

Diluted loss per share from
continuing operations  $ (1.21)  $ —   $ (0.03)  $ (1.18)  $ (1.00)  $ (0.01)  $ —   $ (0.99)

Common shares used in basic loss
per share calculation   60.9   60.9   60.9   60.9   66.3   66.3   66.3   66.3

Common shares and potential common
shares used in diluted loss
per share calculation   60.9   60.9   60.9   60.9   66.3   66.3   66.3   66.3

Calculation of Adjusted EBITDA:
Loss from continuing operations  $ (73.9)   $ (66.7)
Income tax benefit from

continuing operations   (41.6)   (37.3)
Loss from discontinued operations,

net of tax   —   (1.2)
Income tax benefit from

discontinued operations   —   (0.4)
Interest expense   15.3   9.5
Interest expense from

discontinued operations   —   1.1
Depreciation   12.9   12.2
Amortization (including RoundUp)  2.7   2.5
Mark-to-market adjustments

on derivatives   0.2   —